BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #51

DATE: 04/29/2025

NAME: Anthony Farrior

DOB: 11/04/1981

PERMIT: # 76708 Owner/Trainer

The Board of Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Anthony Farrior is hereby fined three hundred ($300.00) dollars for violation of
WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and
being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse

1s entered.”

Mzr. Farrior scratched the horse “Motivating” which was scheduled to run in the 7th race on
Monday, April 28, 2025 to re-enter.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued,
unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission
Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #52

DATE: 04/30/2025

NAME: Orlando Bocachica
DOB: 06/17/1981

PERMIT: # 74639 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Stewards stand, the Board of Stewards find Jockey Orlando Bocachica
in violation of WV Rule of Racing section 178-1-45.7.£.5.D

“A rider who elects to use a riding crop, ... may NOT: Use the crop on the head, flank or other
part of the horse other than the shoulder or hind quarters;”

The incident occurred during the stretch run of the 6th race on Sunday, April 27, 2025. Mr.
Bocachica was represented by fellow Jockey Kevin Gonzalez.

Mr. Bocachica is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars. This 1s his first offense at
Mountaineer Park for 2025.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #53

DATE: 04/30/2025
NAME: Erik Barbaran
DOB: 01/19/1992
PERMIT: # 71800 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Stewards stand, the Board of Stewards hereby finds Jockey Erk
Barbaran in violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.£.5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6)
times during the race), 7th race on Monday. April 28, 2025. Mr. Barbaran was present for the
review. This is Mr. Barbaran’s 1t offense at Mountaineer Park for 2025.

Mr. Barbaran is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is 1ssued,
unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission
Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #54

DATE: 05/01/2025

NAME: Christine Christian
DOB: 11/25/1976

PERMIT: # Groom

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Groom Christine Christian is hereby suspended for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-
24.3.b.5.

Having refused testing ordered by the Board of Stewards on Friday, December 1, 2023 and
failing to complete necessary steps to be considered for reinstatement..

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #55

DATE: 05/05/2025
NAME: Stephen Sandy
DOB: 08/24/1958
PERMIT: Owner/Trainer

The Board of Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Stephen Sandy 1s hereby fined two hundred fifty ($250.00) dollars for violation of
WYV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and
being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse
1s entered.”

Mr. Sandy scratched the horse “Sarissa” which was scheduled to run in the 7th race on Tuesday.
April 22, 2025.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is tssued,
unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission
Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of $500.00.

L )
/ fﬂ 1 <‘;:/Y= ( ?ﬁ
. Chief Steward
P: 304-387-8309

[T Iy

Steward

L

4
!
L

p :\) ~ ’ e } / ) N
N M N /&L‘.;/L(‘TZD’T'L 1oL A
Steward




BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #56

DATE: 05/05/2025

NAME: Marcus Kocijan

DOB: 07/09/1974

PERMIT: # 74955 Owner/Trainer

The Board of Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Marcus Kocijan is hereby fined two hundred fifty ($250.00) dollars for violation of
WYV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and
being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse
1s entered.”

Mr. Kocijan failed to have the horse “Synclines Trip” present in the paddock for the 5th race on
Sunday, May 4, 2025, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines timposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commisstion within 7 days after the ruling is issued,
unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission
Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of $500.00.

# ,;u' f S\ﬂ 7 A

Chief Steward

\P: 304-387-8309

Y\

l ‘ K,L\.LL'\ ’P\ﬁCl,\lﬂ

: Steward

y //.;) : ’j / / . ’/
NN edorgiph
Steward




BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #57

DATE: 05/05/2025

NAME: Timothy M. Collins
DOB: 04/25/1963

PERMIT: #79968 Owner/Trainer

The Board of Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Timothy M. Collins is hereby fined two hundred fifty ($250.00) dollars for
violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her
horse and being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which
the horse 1s entered.”

Mr. Collins scratched the horse “High School Crush” which was scheduled to run in the 27 race
on Monday, April 28, 2025.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued,
unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission
Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #58

DATE: 05/05/2025

NAME: Timothy C. Grams

DOB: 09/10/1963

PERMIT: #76919 Owner/Trainer

The Board of Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Timothy C. Grams is hereby fined two hundred fifty ($250.00) dollars for
violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her
horse and being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which
the horse 1s entered.”

Mr. Grams scratched the horse “Remy’s Hotshot” which was scheduled to run in the 6t race on
Sunday, May 4, 2025.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commusston within 7 days after the ruling is issued,
unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission
Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a secu rity fee in the amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #59

DATE: 05/05/2025

NAME: Anthony Farrior

DOB: 11/04/1981

PERMIT: # 76708 Owner/Trainer

The Board of Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Anthony Farrior 1s hereby fined two hundred fifty ($250.00) dollars for violation
of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. “Each trainer 1s responsible for presenting his or her horse
and being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the
horse is entered.”

Mr. Farrior scratched the horse “Coif” which was scheduled to run in the 4th race on Sunday,
May 4, 2025.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commussion within 7 days after the ruling is issued,
unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission
Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #60

DATE: 05/05/2025

NAME: Anthony Farrior

DOB: 11/04/1981

PERMIT: # 76708 Owner/Trainer

The Board of Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Anthony Farrior is hereby fined two hundred fifty ($250.00) dollars for violation
of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse
and being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the
horse 1s entered.”

Mr. Farrior scratched the horse “Coal Country” which was scheduled to run in the 6th race on
Sunday, May 4, 2025.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued,
unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission
Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #61

DATE: 05/05/2025

NAME: Anthony Farrior

DOB: 11/04/1981

PERMIT: # 76708 Owner/Trainer

The Board of Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Anthony Farrior is hereby fined two hundred fifty ($250.00) dollars for violation
of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse
and being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the

horse 1s entered.”

Mr. Farrior scratched the horse “Stellars in Charge” which was scheduled to run in the 7th race
on Sunday, May 4, 2025.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued,
unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be recetved in the Commission
Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #62

DATE: 05/07/2025

NAME: Vanessa Peltroche

DOB: 05/26/1984

PERMIT: # 73329 Owner/Trainer

The Board of Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Vanessa Peltroche 1s hereby fined two hundred fifty ($250.00) dollars for
violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her
horse and being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which
the horse 1s entered.”

Ms. Peltroche scratched the horse “Speedy Bubbles” which was scheduled to run in the 7th race
on Tuesday, May 6, 2025

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued,
unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission
Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #63

DATE: 05/14/2025

NAME: Eddie Clouston

DOB: 07/02/1965

PERMIT: # 73717 Owner/Trainer

The Board of Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Eddie Clouston is hereby fined two hundred fifty ($250.00) dollars for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and
being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse
1s entered.”

Mzr. Clouston scratched the horse “Skipperini” which was scheduled to run in the 7th race on
Tuesday, May 13, 2025.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling ts issued,
unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be recetved in the Commaission
Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #68

DATE: 05/09/2025

NAME: Michael E. Jones, dJr.
DOB: 05/18/1978

PERMIT: # 73188 Owner/Trainer

The Board of Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Michael E. Jones, Jr is hereby fined two hundred fifty ($250.00) dollars for
violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her
horse and being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which

the horse is entered.”

M. Jones scratched the horse “Funny Road” present in the paddock for the 7t race on Monday,
May 5, 2025.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is tssued,
unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Com mission. Your appeal must be recetved in the Commission
Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of $500.00.

-_— i
2574 27\2‘4

L et
A) -[ote?
Chief Steward

: 304-387-8309
1/l
///Z(/{’L /1/4)

,) / 7 . [

5 ]
| ( XS afl - ) L
e ey ACARC v L L {

/ Steward |

Steward

\\\‘\



BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #67

DATE: 05/09/2025

NAME: Michael E. Jones, Jr.
DOB: 05/18/1978

PERMIT: # 73188 Owner/Trainer

The Board of Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Michael E. Jones, Jr is hereby fined two hundred fifty ($250.00) dollars for
violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her
horse and being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which

the horse is entered.”

Mr. Jones scratched the horse “Dream Street Rose” present in the paddock for the 7th race on
Monday, May 5, 2025.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued,
unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #66

DATE: 05/11/2025
NAME: Yan Aviles
DOB: 12/29/2001
PERMIT: # 78997 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Having waived his right to a hearing, the Board of Stewards hereby finds Jockey Yan Aviles in
violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.£5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times during the
race), 7th race on Tuesday, May 6, 2025. This is his 1% offense at Mountaineer Park for 2025.

Mr. Aviles 1s hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued,
unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission
Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #65

DATE: 05/09/2025
NAME: Rilardo J. Carpio
DOB: 03/01/1990

PERMIT: # 80251 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Stewards stand on Tuesday, May 6, 2025, the Board of Stewards
hereby finds Jockey Rilardo J. Carpio in violation of WV Rule of Racing #178-1-45.7.c.1 (When
the way is clear in a race, a horse may be ridden to any part of the course, but if any horse
swerves, or is ridden to either side, so as to interfere with, impede or intimidate any other horse,

it 1s a foul.)

Mr. Carpio is hereby suspended three (3) Mountaineer Park race days, effective Sunday, May 11,
Monday, May 12, and Tuesday, May 13, 2025.

Mr. Carpio’s mount “Victor C” drifted into “Mr. Fredrickson” in the stretch causing interference
during the running of the 4t race Monday, May 5, 2025. “Victor C” was disqualified from 5 and
placed 8. Mr. Carpio was represented by fellow Jockey Charle Oliveros for the review. Mr.
Carpio was notified of the suspension telephonically following the review.

As per WV Rule of Racing 178-1-28.1.f, Mr. Carpio may gallop while suspended.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise

ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commussion. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within

20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #64

DATE: 05/09/2025
NAME: Maikol Vilchez
DOB: 03/03/1998
PERMIT: # 80222 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Stewards stand on Tuesday, May 6, 2025, the Board of Stewards

hereby find Jockey Maikol Vilchez in violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.£5.A. (Use the
crop more than six (6) times during the race), 3 race on Monday, May 5, 2025. Mr. Vilchez was
present for the review. This is his 1t offense at Mountaineer Park for 2025.

Mr. Vilchez is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling s issued,
unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WYV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #69

DATE: 05/12/2025
NAME: Randy Leasure
DOB: 06/22/1988
PERMIT #: 75113 Owner

The Stewards hereby impose the following:

Owner Randy Leasure is hereby suspended. A hearing was conducted telephonically on
Monday, May 12, 2025 regarding violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-24.3.b.5. Having refused
testing ordered by the Board of Stewards.

Mr. Leasure is subject to WV Rule of Racing 178-1-24.3.x as a 2nd time offender.

Mr. Leasure may receive consideration for re-instatement following the completion of a certified
drug and alcohol program approved by the Stewards, as well as provide a negative drug test.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commuission within 7 days after the ruling is 1ssued, unless
otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office
within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #70

DATE: 05/12/2025
NAME: Anthony Bowles
DOB: 10/15/1969
PERMIT #: 78656 Groom

The Stewards hereby impose the following:

Groom Anthony Bowles is hereby suspended A hearing was conducted telephonically on
Monday, May 12, 2025 regarding violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-24.3.b.6.

Mr. Bowles is a 1st time offender of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-24.3.w.

Mr. Bowles may receive consideration for re-instatement following the completion of a certified
drug and alcohol program approved by the Stewards, as well as provide a negative drug test.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #71

DATE: 05/12/2025
NAME: Angel Bowles
DOB: 10/26/1973
PERMIT #: 78672 Groom

The Stewards hereby impose the following:
Groom Angel Bowles 1s hereby suspended.

Ms. Bowles failed to present herself in person or telephonically for a scheduled hearing in the
Stewards office at Mountaineer Park on Monday, May 12, 2025 at 10:30 am.

Ms. Bowles failed to attend due to being currently incarcerated.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling 1s 1ssued, unless
otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office
within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #73
DATE: 05/13/2025
NAME: Luis Tapara
DOB: 09/04/1996

PERMIT: # 79615 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Stewards stand on Monday, May 12, 2025, the Board of Stewards
hereby finds Jockey Luis Tapara in violation of WV Rule of Racing #178-1-45.7.c.1 (When the
way is clear in a race, a horse may be ridden to any part of the course, but if any horse swerves,
or is ridden to either side, so as to interfere with, impede or intimidate any other horse, it is a
foul.)

Mr. Tapara is hereby suspended three (3) Mountaineer Park race days, effective Sunday, May
18, Monday, May 19, and Tuesday, May 20, 2025.

Mr. Tapara’s mount “SS Alternate” drifted into the path of “Chainsaw City” in the 1st turn
causing interference during the running of the 7t race Sunday, May 11, 2025. “SS Alternate”

was disqualified from 15t and placed 3*¢. Mr. Tapara was present for the review and was notified

of the suspension.

As per WV Rule of Racing 178-1-28.1.f, Mr. Tapara may gallop while suspended.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise

ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within

20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #72

DATE: 05/13/2025
NAME: Yuri Yaranga
DOB: 09/09/1961
PERMIT: # 79299 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Stewards stand on Monday, May 12, 2025, the Board of Stewards
hereby find Jockey Yuri Yaranga in violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.£5.A. (Use the
crop more than six (6) times during the race), 5t race on Sunday, May 11, 2025. Mr. Yaranga
was present for the review. This is his 15t offense at Mountaineer Park for 2025.

Mr. Yaranga is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued,
unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission
Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #74

DATE: 05/14/2025

NAME: Christopher J. Catlett
DOB: 01/09/1988

PERMIT #: 80295 Security

The Stewards hereby impose the following:

Security Guard Christopher Catlett is hereby summarily suspended pending a hearing regarding
allegations that you have violated WV Rule of Racing 178-1-24.3.b.5.

Having refused testing ordered by the Board of Stewards on Saturday, May 10, 2025.

Hearing will be held on Wednesday, May 21, 2025, at 10:30 am in the Stewards office at
Mountaineer Racetrack. Hearing may be conducted telephonically.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise
ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.1.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commussion. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within
20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #75

DATE: 05/14/2025

NAME: Lisa Allen

DOB: 08/05/1986

PERMIT #: 74347 Housekeeping

The Stewards hereby impose the following:

Housekeeper Lisa Allen is hereby summarily suspended pending a hearing regarding allegations

that you have violated WV Rule of Racing 178-1-24.3.b.5.

Having refused testing ordered by the Board of Stewards on Saturday. May 10, 2025.

Hearing will be held on Wednesday, May 21, 2025, at 10:00 am in the Stewards office at
Mountaineer Racetrack. Hearing may be conducted telephonically.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Comnussion within 7 days after the ruling ts issued, unless otherwise

ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be recerved in the Commussion Office within
20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #76

DATE: 05/21/2025
NAME: Julie Mathes
DOB: 08/24/1980
PERMIT: # 74609 Trainer

W.V.R.C. ruling number 41, date 04/21/2025 issued to Trainer Julie Mathes 1s hereby rescinded
after having been issued in error.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued,
unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission
Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #77

DATE: 05/21/2025
NAME: Stephen Sandy
DOB: 08/24/1958
PERMIT: # Trainer

W.V.R.C. ruling number 55, date 05/05/2025 issued to Trainer Stephen Sandy is hereby
rescinded after having been 1ssued 1n error.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued,
unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission
Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #78

DATE: 05/25/2025
NAME: Sherry L. Jackson
DOB: 10/02/1981
PERMIT: # 77515 Trainer

The Board of Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Sherry L. Jackson is hereby fined two hundred fifty (3250.00) dollars for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and
being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse

1s entered.”

Ms. Jackson scratched horse “Bahiti” which was scheduled to run in the 2nd race on Tuesday.
May 20, 2025.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued,
unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission
Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #79

DATE: 05/25/2025

NAME: Anthony Y. Nunez
DOB: 03/06/1998
PERMIT: # 79944 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Anthony Y. Nunez is hereby fined two hundred ($200.00) dollars for violation of WV Rule
of Racing 178-1-28.3.b “A jockey shall faithfully fulfill all engagements in respect to racing.”

Mr. Nunez failed to fulfill his riding engagement in the 5th race on Monday, May 19, 2025.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued,
unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commaission
Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #80

DATE: 05/20/2025

NAME: Jorge Monserrate Jr.
DOB: 10/26/1981

PERMIT #: 80770 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following:

Jockey Jorge Monserrate Jr. is hereby restored to good standing after having paid his fine.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise
ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within
20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of $§500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #81

DATE: 05/25/2025
NAME: Kyle T. Gilbert
DOB: 03/01/1996
PERMIT#: 80143 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Stewards stand on Tuesday, May 20, 2025, Jockey Kyle T. Gilbert 1s
hereby suspended three (3) Mountaineer Park race days effective Monday, May 26, Tuesday,
May 27, and Sunday, June 1, 2025 for violation of WV Rules of Racing 178-1-45.7.b.1, 178-1-
45.7.¢.2, and 178-1-45.7.c.3. Mr. Gilbert was present for the review.

Mr. Gilbert came in cutting off rivals during the stretch run of the 15t race on Monday, May 19,
2025. with his mount #2 “Nothing But Time” into the path and bothering #5 “Loveumom”
causing “Loveumom” to be bumped and steadied also causing #6 “Coastalness” to be steadied.
Mr. Gilbert's mount, “Nothing But Time” was disqualified from 4t and placed 7t.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued,
unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8. 5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be recetved in the Commission
Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #82

DATE: 05/25/2025
NAME: Luis Negron
DOB: 07/29/1991
PERMIT: # 74614 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Stewards stand on Tuesday, May 20, 2025, the Board of Stewards find
Jockey Luis Negron in violation of WV Rule of Racing section 178-1-45.7.£5.B. (Use the crop
more than two (2) times without allowing the horse to respond), 4th race on Monday, May 19,

2025.

Mr. Negron is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00). This is his first offense at
Mountaineer Park for 2025.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #83

DATE: 05/26/2025
NAME: Tina Ramgeet
DOB: 07/02/1983
PERMIT: # 74586 Trainer

The Board of Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Tina Ramgeet is hereby fined two hundred fifty ($250.00) dollars for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and
being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse

1s entered.”

Ms. Ramgeet scratched the horse “Be on Notice” which was scheduled to run in the 6th race on
Sunday, May 25, 2025.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Comm ission within 7 days after the ruling is issued,
unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission
Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #84

DATE: 05/26/2025
NAME: Kevin Gonzalez
DOB: 04/27/1993

PERMIT: # 79347 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Stewards stand on Sunday, May 25, 2025, the Board of Stewards
hereby finds Jockey Kevin Gonzalez in violation of WV Rule of Racing #178-1-45.7.c.1 (When the
way is clear in a race, a horse may be ridden to any part of the course, but if any horse swerves,
or is ridden to either side, so as to interfere with, impede or intimidate any other horse, it is a
foul.)

Mr. Gonzalez is hereby suspended three (3) Mountaineer Park race days, effective Sunday, June
1, Monday, June 2, and Tuesday, June 3, 2025.

Mr. Gonzalez's mount “Krusin Rocket” drifted into “Mass Appeal” nearing the 3/8t%h pole causing
interference during the running of the 5th race Tuesday, May 20, 2025. “Krusin Rocket” was
disqualified from 4th and placed 5th. Mr. Gonzalez was present for the review and was notified of
the suspension.

As per WV Rule of Racing 178-1-28.1.f, Mr. Gonzalez may gallop while suspended.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling 1s issued, unless otherwise
ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commussion. Your appeal must be recetved in the Commission Office within
20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #85

DATE: 05/27/2025
NAME: Eddie Clouston
DOB: 07/02/1965
PERMIT: # 73717 Trainer

The Board of Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Eddie Clouston is hereby fined two hundred fifty ($250.00) dollars for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and
being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse
1s entered.”

Mr. Clouston scratched the horse “Waterworks” which was scheduled to run in the 2nd race on
Monday, May 26, 2025.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued,
unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be recetved in the Commission
Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #86

DATE: 05/27/2025

NAME: Noel Herman

DOB: 02/07/1990

PERMIT: # Apprentice Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Apprentice Jockey Noel Herman is hereby fined two hundred ($200.00) dollars for violation of
WYV Rule of Racing 178-1-28.3.b “A jockey shall faithfully fulfill all engagements in respect to

racing.”

Mr. Herman failed to fulfill his riding engagement in the 2nd race on Monday, May 26, 2025.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued,
unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be recetved in the Commission
Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #87

DATE: 05/28/2025
NAME: Jack Hurley
DOB: 01/29/1997
PERMIT: # 80062 Trainer

The Board of Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Jack Hurley is hereby fined two hundred fifty ($250.00) dollars for violation of WV Rule
of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being
present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse 1s
entered.”

Mr. Hurley scratched the horse “Cloud Forest” which was scheduled to run in the 7th race on
Tuesday, May 27, 2025.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued,
unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission
Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #88

DATE: 06/02/2025

NAME: Christopher J. Catlett
DOB: 01/09/1988

PERMIT #: 80295 Security

The Stewards hereby impose the following:
Christopher Catlett is hereby suspended.

Mr. Catlett failed to present himself in person or telephonically for a scheduled hearing in the
Stewards office at Mountaineer Park on Wednesday, May 21, 2025 at 10:30 am.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise
ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within
20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #89

DATE: 06/02/2025

NAME: Lisa Allen

DOB: 08/05/1986

PERMIT #:. 74347 Housekeeping

The Stewards hereby impose the following:
Housekeeper Lisa Allen is hereby suspended.

Ms. Allen failed to present herself in person or telephonically for a scheduled hearing in the
Stewards office at Mountaineer Park on Wednesday, May 21, 2025 at 10:00 am.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise
ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within
20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #90

DATE: 05/28/2025
NAME: Ricardo Barrios
DOB: 06/18/1970
PERMIT: # 74613 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the jocks room, the Board of Stewards hereby find Jockey Ricardo Barrios
in violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.f£5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times during
the race), 7th race on Monday, May 26, 2025. This is his 1st offense at Mountaineer Park for 2025.

Mr. Barrios is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued,
unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission
Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #91

DATE: 06/02/2025
NAME: Bailey Weatherly
DOB: 07/09/1998
PERMIT: # 75095 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the jocks room, the Board of Stewards hereby find Jockey Bailey
Weatherly in violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.£.5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6)
times during the race), 1%t race on Tuesday, May 27, 2025. This 1s his 1+ offense at Mountaineer
Park for 2025.

Mr. Weatherly is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued,
unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission
Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #92

DATE: 06/02/2025
NAME: Erik Barbaran
DOB: 01/19/1992
PERMIT: # 80268 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

The Board of Stewards hereby find Jockey Erik Barbaran in violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-
1-45.7£5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times during the race), 7th race on Sunday, June 1,
9025. This is his 2nd offense at Mountaineer Park for 2025. Mr. Barbaran waived his right to a

race review.

Mr. Barbaran is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued,
unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Com mission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission
Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #94

DATE: 06/03/2025
NAME: Michelle Winters
DOB: 02/14/1969
PERMIT: # 79991 Trainer

The Board of Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Michelle Winters is hereby fined two hundred fifty ($250.00) dollars for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and
being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse
1s entered.”

Ms. Winters scratched the horse “Windy Valley” which was scheduled to run in the 6t race on
Monday, June 2, 2025.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued,
unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission
Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

RULING #95

DATE: 06/03/2025
NAME: Bailey M. Shaffer
DOB: 09/09/1998
PERMIT #: 78697 Groom

The Stewards hereby impose the following:

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

A hearing was convened on Tuesday, June 3, 2025 for Groom Bailey M. Shaffer regarding
violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-24.3.b.6. “Presently has drugs (controlled substances) or

alcohol in his or her body...”

Ms. Shaffer was present for the hearing and accompanied by Jami Poole.

Ms. Bailey is hereby suspended. Ms. Bailey is a first time offended under WV Rules of Racing

178-1-24.3.w.

Ms. Bailey may receive consideration for reinstatement following the completion of a professional
drug and alcohol assessment, providing a negative drug test, and continue to participate in

outpatient drug and alcohol counseling.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling 1s
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #96

DATE: 06/03/2025
NAME: Marshall Mendez
DOB: 08/28/1995
PERMIT: # 74651 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Stewards stand, the Board of Stewards hereby find Jockey Marshall
Mendez in violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.£.5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times
during the race), 5th race on Sunday, June 1, 2025. Mr. Mendez was present for the review. This
is his 15t offense at Mountaineer Park for 2025.

Mr. Mendez is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued,
unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission
Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #97

DATE: 06/03/2025
NAME: Agustin Bracho
DOB: 04/21/1972
PERMIT: # 80272 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the jocks room, the Board of Stewards hereby find Jockey Agustin Bracho
in violation of WV Rule of Racing, section 178-1-28.3.a. “A jockey shall give a best effort during a
race, and each horse shall be ridden to win. A jockey shall not ease up or coast to the finish,
without reasonable cause, even if the horse has no apparent chance to win prize money.”

Mr. Bracho failed to give his best effort on the #2 “Show Me the Best” during the stretch run of
the 7th race, Sunday, June 1, 2025.

Mr. Bracho is hereby suspended three (3) Mountaineer Park race days effective Monday, June 9,
Tuesday, June 10, and Sunday. June 15, 2025. Mr. Bracho was present for the review.

As per WV Rule of Racing 178-1-28.1.f, Mr. Bracho may gallop while suspended.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise
ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within
20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #99

DATE: 06/11/2025
NAME: Jan M. Baez
DOB: 11/10/2000
PERMIT: # 80912 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Stewards stand, the Board of Stewards hereby find Jockey dJan M.
Baez in violation of WV Rule of Racing, section 178-1-28.3.a. “A jockey shall give a best effort
during a race, and each horse chall be ridden to win. A jockey shall not ease up or coast to the
finish, without reasonable cause, even if the horse has no apparent chance to win prize money.”

Mz. Baez stood up at the 1/16th pole while aboard the #4 “Big Java” in the 5th race, Monday, June
9, 2025.

My, Baez is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars. Mr. Baez was present for the race
review. This is his first offense at Mountaineer Park in 2025.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise

ordered by the Stewards, per WYV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received 1n the Commission Office within

20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of $500.00.

() Gt Sopath

_ Chief Steward
/ 304-387-8309

5 ) (“\h ’U,\.‘ \ N CA’UJ':}

5

Steward

AVIE WD) WeLXC VL K ECM
/ Steward




BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #100

DATE: 06/11/2025
NAME: Luis Negron
DOB: 07/29/1991
PERMIT: # 74614 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Stewards stand, the Board of Stewards hereby find Jockey Luis
Negron in violation of WV Rule of Racing, section 178-1-28.3.a. “A jockey shall give a best effort
during a race, and each horse shall be ridden to win. A jockey shall not ease up or coast to the
finish. without reasonable cause, even if the horse has no apparent chance to win prize money.”

Mr. Negron stood up in the stretch while riding “Fratellino” in the 15 race, Monday, June 9.
2025.
Mr. Negron is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars. He was present for the race review.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise

ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Com mission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within
20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of §500. 00.
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